
IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS

FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT

NO. 08-8191 (L); 09-6001

TIMOTHY A. RICE,

Appellant,

vs.

M.L. RIVERA, Warden,

Appellee.

BRIEF OF APPELLEE

APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF SOUTH CAROLINA
CHARLESTON DIVISION

W. WALTER WILKINS
UNITED STATES ATTORNEY

JEFFREY MIKELL JOHNSON
ROBERT F. DALEY, JR.
ASSISTANT U.S. ATTORNEYS
1441 Main Street, Suite 500
Columbia, South Carolina 29201
(803) 929-3000
ATTORNEYS FOR APPELLEE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
STATEMENT OF SUBJECT MATTER AND APPELLATE JURISDICTION	1
ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	5
ARGUMENT:	
I. <u>This Court should dismiss Rice’s appeal for lack of jurisdiction because his petition is outside the scope of § 2241 and is untimely and successive under § 2255.</u>	6
A. <u>Standard of Review</u>	6
B. <u>Discussion of Issue</u>	7
II. <u>The district court correctly held that Rice’s reaching for a loaded gun in the presence of officers and in a room where drug proceeds were stored constitutes “use in furtherance of a drug trafficking crime” under the Supreme Court’s holding in <i>Bailey</i>.</u>	10
A. <u>Standard of Review</u>	10
B. <u>Discussion of Issue</u>	11
CONCLUSION	21
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>FEDERAL CASES</u>	<u>PAGE</u>
<u>Abdullah v. Hedrick</u> , 392 F.3d 957, 960 (8th Cir.2004)	9
<u>Bailey v. United States</u> , 516 U.S. 137 (1995)	1,4-6, 8, 9, 11-13, 16-18
<u>Bender v. Williamsport Area Sch. Dist.</u> , 475 U.S. 534, 541 (1986)	7
<u>Bennett v. Spear</u> , 520 U.S. 154, 166 (1997)	11
<u>Hammit v. U.S. Probation Office</u> , 235 F. App'x 129 (4th Cir. 2007) (unpublished)	10
<u>Houston v. Lack</u> , 487 U.S. 266, 276 (1988)	5
<u>In re Davenport</u> , 147 F.3d 605, 609-11 (7th Cir.1998)	9
<u>In re Dorsainvil</u> , 119 F.3d 245, 251 (3rd Cir.1997)	9
<u>In re Vial</u> , 115 F.3d 1192, 1194 & n.5	7, 10
<u>In re Jones</u> , 226 F.3d 328, 333-34 (4th Cir. 2000)	8-10
<u>Reyes-Requena v. United States</u> , 243 F.3d 893, 903 (5th Cir.2001)	9
<u>Rice v. Maldonado</u> , 117 F. App'x 879 (4th Cir. 2004)	4
<u>Rider v. United States</u> , 207 F. App'x 315 (4th Cir. 2006) (unpublished)	10
<u>Ruhrgas AG v. Marathon Oil Co.</u> , 526 U.S. 574, 583 (1999)	7
<u>Selgeka v. Carroll</u> , 184 F.3d 337, 342 (4th Cir. 1999)	11
<u>Smith v. United States</u> , 508 U.S. 223, 237 (1993)	18

<u>Stephens v. Herrera</u> , 464 F.3d 895, 898 (9th Cir. 2006)	9
<u>Summey v. Haynes</u> , 276 F. App'x 357 (4th Cir. 2008) (unpublished)	10
<u>Triestman v. United States</u> , 124 F.3d 361, 363 (2nd Cir.1997)	9
<u>United States v. Anderson</u> , 89 F.3d 1306, 1313-14 (6th Cir. 1996)	15
<u>United States v. Campbell</u> , 95 F.3d 52 (5th Cir. 1996) (unpublished)	15
<u>United States v. Combs</u> , 218 F. App'x 483, 485-86 (6th Cir. 2007) (unpublished)	20
<u>United States v. Coor</u> , 226 F. App'x 267 (4th Cir. 2007) (unpublished)	10
<u>United States v. Cotton</u> , 535 U.S. 5625, 630 (2002)	7
<u>United States v. Hartwell</u> , 448 F.3d 707, 715 (4th Cir. 2006)	7
<u>United States v. Johnson</u> , 87 F.3d 133, 137-38 (5th Cir. 1996)	13
<u>United States v. Lipford</u> , 203 F.3d 259, 266 (4th Cir. 2000)	18
<u>United States v. Mingo</u> , 237 F. App'x 860, 865 (4th Cir. 2007) (unpublished) . .	16
<u>United States v. Mitchell</u> , 104 F.3d 649, 654 (4th Cir.1997)	18
<u>United States v. Poole</u> , 531 F.3d 263, 270 (4th Cir. 2008)	6
<u>United States v. Rice</u> , 976 F.2d 728 (4th Cir. 1992)	3
<u>Wofford v. Scott</u> , 177 F.3d 1236, 1244 & n. 3 (11th Cir.1999)	9
<u>Yi v. Fed. Bureau of Prisons</u> , 412 F.3d 526, 530 (4th Cir. 2005)	11

FEDERAL STATUTES

18 U.S.C. § 856	2
18 U.S.C. § 924(c)	1-6, 8,9,11-14, 16,17
18 U.S.C. § 924(c)(1)	12,18
18 U.S.C. § 924(c)(1)(D)(4)	18
21 U.S.C. § 846	1
21 U.S.C. §§ 841(a)(1)	2
21 U.S.C. §§ 841(b)(1)(B)	2
28 U.S.C. § 1291	1
28 U.S.C. § 2241	1,3-8
28 U.S.C. § 2255	1,3,5-10
28 U.S.C. § 2255(e)	8
28 U.S.C. § 2255(f)(3)	9

FEDERAL RULES

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 59(e)	10
